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1. Overall Description:

TSG CN3 would like to inform TSG GERAN that CN3 are currently implementing the terminology clarifications as requested by TSG GERAN in the LS on terminology clarifications, GP#5(01)1437. TSG CN3 is also in the process of investigating the technical impacts of the new GERAN Iu mode on existing specifications within CN3 for Rel.5 and to update these specifications where required.

During these investigations a number of issues have been raised. In order to progress these efforts, CN3 requires clarification to the following questions:

1. The configuration of a Mobile Station (MS) differs from that of a User Equipment (UE). In order to specify the Terminal Adapter Function (TAF), which provides facilities to allow manual or automatic call control functions for CS services, for GERAN Iu mode terminals, in TS 27.001, 27.002 and 27.003, CN3 would like to know whether a terminal operating in GERAN Iu mode is considered to be either an MS or UE?

2. Any requested service is defined by a Bearer Capability information element (BC IE) during call set-up. This BC IE contains parameters valid for A/Gb mode only, for Iu mode only or which is valid for both of these modes. E.g., the values of the parameters "Radio Channel Requirements", "Acceptable Channel Codings" or "Maximum Number of Traffic Channels" are, at present, valid for A/Gb mode only and will be ignored in the case of Iu mode. However, it is the understanding of CN3 that GERAN will also require these parameters in GERAN Iu mode. Therefore, CN3 requires confirmation as to which parameters, that are currently  valid only for A/Gb mode, have to be provided for GERAN Iu mode, which need to be negotiated between MSC IWF and terminal as well as the allowable parameter combinations. This impacts TS 27.001.

3. The amount of circuit switched data services defined for A/Gb mode and UTRAN Iu mode differ. As already mentioned in an earlier LS to GERAN, CN3 assumes that the same services are defined for both GERAN Iu mode and UTRAN Iu mode. CN3 would like to know whether their understanding is correct.

4. The Radio Link Protocol (RLP), as specified in TS 24.022, is used for non-transparent circuit switched data services. It defines different timer values and frame sizes depending on the underlying channel codings (TCH/F4.8, TCH/F9.6, TCH/F14.4, TCH/F28.8 and TCH/F43.2). This diversity is only applicable for A/Gb mode, whereas in UTRAN Iu mode only the values defined for TCH/F14.4 apply. Is this restriction also applicable for GERAN Iu mode?

5. TS 44.021 and TS 48.020 specify rate adaptation functions between MS and BSC and between BSC and MSC, respectively. These rate adaptations at present apply only for A/Gb mode. In UTRAN Iu mode of operation these rate adaptations are not necessary. Does GERAN Iu mode need these rate adaptations?

2. Actions:

To TSG GERAN.

TSG CN3 kindly asks TSG GERAN to provide guidance and clarification to the above GERAN Iu mode related questions.

3. Date of Next CN3 Meetings:
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Sophia Antipolis, France.
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